panchas, and the passenger tested and evaluated the said golden

coloured bar and he confirmed that it is 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0.

The Govt. Approved Valuer summarized that this gold bar is made up

of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 weighing 495,A7O Grams having

market value of Rs.32,O7,287l- (Rupees Thirty-Two Lakhs Seven

Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Seven Only) and having tariff value of

Rs.27,48,206l- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs Forty-eight Thousand

Two Hundred Six Only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated

Page4ofl9

oIO No: 132lADc/VM /oA/2024-25
F. No. uI/ l0-18/SwtA-B/O&,AIHQ 12024-25

as per the Notification No. 89/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 28.11.2023

(gold) and Notification No.84/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated L6.71.2023

[...]

dated signature on the packing lists placed over the boxes as a token

2.12 The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger

that the recovered Gold bar of 24Kt. having purity 999.0/24 Kt. by net

weighment of 495.870 Grams with the market value of Rs.32,07,287/-

(Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven

Only) and tariff value of Rs.27,48,206/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs

Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Six Only). The value of the gold

bar has been calculated as per the Notification No. 89/2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated 28.11.2023 (gold) and Notification No. 84/2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated 16.1t.2023 (exchange rate), recovered from the above

said passenger was attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent

[...]

don't know the person who was coming at the outside of the
SVPIA, he was paid for this Rs. 10,000/-by his friend who lives
in Dubai.

4. The above said gold bar with a net weight of 495.870 grams

having purity of 999.0 / 24 Kt. i nvolvi ng market va I ue of Rs.32,07,287 / -

(Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven

Only) and tariff value of Rs.27,48,206/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs

Fofty-eight Thousand Two Hundred Six Only), recovered from the said

person, which were attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent

to evade payment of Customs duty, which was clear violation of the

[...]

the Additional Commissioner of Customs, having his Office located at

2nd Floor, 'Custom House' Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-380 009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 495.870 Grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. and involving market value of Rs.32,O7,287 I -
(Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Seven Thousand Two Hundred

Eighty Seven Only) and tariff value of Rs.27,48,2061-
(Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs Forty-Eight Thousand Two

Hundred Six Only), recovered from the Passenger who

carried one capsule covered with black coloured adhesive

tape containing gold paste hidden in his innerwear having

gross weight of Gold Bar of 533.860 Grams and net weight of

495.870 Grams, which has been placed under seizure under